

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
AT BECKLEY

In re MASSEY ENERGY CO. SECURITIES)	Civil Action No. 5:10-cv-00689-ICB
LITIGATION)	
_____)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
This Document Relates To:)	The Honorable Irene C. Berger
ALL ACTIONS.)	
_____)	

**CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CO-LEAD COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	3
A. Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases.....	3
B. Fee was Negotiated with Lead Plaintiff.....	4
C. Criteria Followed by District Courts Within the Fourth Circuit.....	5
1. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	6
2. The Time and Labor Involved	7
3. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Raised.....	9
4. The Skill, Efficiency, and Reputation of Counsel	11
5. Whether the Fee Is Contingent or Fixed.....	12
6. Awards in Similar Cases.....	13
D. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date.....	15
E. Public Policy Considerations Also Support the Requested Fee Award.....	15
F. The Requested Fee Is also Reasonable under a Lodestar Cross-Check	16
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE PAID FOR LITIGATION EXPENSES REASONABLY INCURRED	18
III. LEAD PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)	17
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-8141, 2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012).....	20
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), <i>rev’d</i> , 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	13
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	5
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	15
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Jaffe & Schlesinger, P.A.</i> , 19 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-72004 (GCS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96786 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2007)	14
<i>In re Comverse Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 CV 1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	14
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W. Va. May 23, 2013)	3, 5

Edmonds v. United States,
658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987).....11

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....6

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)13

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....9

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 6527 (DLC), 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....6

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)5, 9

Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs. Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)..... *passim*

Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....5, 6

In re Marsh & McLennan Co. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)20

McKnight v. Circuit City Stores Inc.,
14 F. App'x. 147 (4th Cir. 2001)6

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)6

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)5, 7, 16, 18

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)10

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)..... *passim*

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....17

Muhammad v. Nat'l City Mortg. Inc.,
No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008)5, 6

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)17

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. MDL 1222, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003).....14

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....2

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006).....5, 14, 16

In re Schering-Plough Corp./Enhance Sec. Litig.,
No. 08-397 (DMC) (JAD), 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)20

Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship,
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)4, 18

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)18

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), *aff’d*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....11

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir.), *aff’d* in part, *Class Plaintiffs v. Jaffe & Schlesinger*,
P.A., 19 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 1994).....12

In Re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....19

DOCKETED CASES

In re 3Com Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-97-21083, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2001).....14

In re Computer Sciences Corp. Sec. Litig.,
11-cv-0610, slip op. (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013).....14, 20

In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.,
No. 00-0993, slip op. (D. Del. Feb. 5, 2004)14

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.,
No. 06-md-1759, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2009)14, 20

Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc.,
No. 08-cv-10841, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2012).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)1, 19

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 35 (1995)19

Richard Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* §21.9 (3d ed. 1986).....12
